========   ==================

   Intuitive Surgical, Inc.

 Unaudited Reconciliation of GAAP to Non-GAAP Condensed Consolidated

   Statements of Operations

   (In Thousands, Except Per Share Data)

   Nine months ended September  Nine

   30, 2006   months

   ended

   September

   30, 2005

   -------------------------------------

   GAAP   123R   Pro Forma   As

   Impact   Reported

   -------------------------------------

Revenue:

 Products   $221,312 $   - $221,312  $130,501

 Services   38,803   -   38,803   24,743

   -------------------------------------

 Total revenue   260,115   -  260,115   155,244

Cost of revenue:

 Products   68,454   (1,788)  66,666   39,573

 Services   18,770   (1,053)  17,717   10,664

   -------------------------------------

 Total cost of revenue   87,224   (2,841)  84,383   50,237

   -------------------------------------

 Gross profit   172,891   2,841  175,732   105,007

   % total revenue   66.5%   1.1%   67.6%   67.6%

Operating costs and expenses:

 Selling, general, and

  administrative   79,652  (11,722)  67,930   46,659

 Research and development   21,330   (3,913)  17,417   13,087

   -------------------------------------

   Total operating costs and

   expenses   100,982  (15,635)  85,347   59,746

   -------------------------------------

Income from operations   71,909   18,476   90,385   45,261

   % total revenue   27.6%   7.1%   34.7%   29.2%

Interest and other income, net   8,602   -   8,602   3,107

   -------------------------------------

Income before income taxes   80,511   18,476   98,987   48,368

Provision for income taxes   32,108   6,617   38,725   3,760

   -------------------------------------

Net income   $ 48,403 $ 11,859 $ 60,262  $ 44,608

   =====================================

Basic net income per common share$   1.32 $   0.32 $   1.64  $   1.28

   =====================================

Diluted net income per common

 share   $   1.27 $   0.31 $   1.58  $   1.19

   =====================================

Shares used in computing basic

 net income per common share   36,646   36,646   34,820

   =========   ===================

Shares used in computing diluted

 net income per common share   38,044   38,044   37,426

   =========   ===================

   Intuitive Surgical, Inc.

   Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets

   (In Thousands)

   9/30/06   12/31/05